

CS ADJ 219/2016  
Parkash Ram v. Sunil Kumar

20.02.2026

**One of the Regular Stenographers is on CCL from 19.02.2026 till 12.03.2026.**

**Fresh suit has been received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.**

Present: Sh. Pramod Kumar Gupta, Ld Counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff.

Present suit has been filed under Section 6 of Specific Relief Act for recovery of possession and declaration of sale deed.

The suit has been filed by plaintiff/Parkash Ram against his own son defendant no.1/Sunil Kumar and daughter-in-law, defendant no.2/Ms. Kanchan. Defendant no.3 is Komal Ram whereas defendant no.4 is Shyam Lal Gola. Defendant no.5 is Registrar/Sub Registrar, Sr-IX.

Court fees of Rs.91,700/- has been filed.

**Issue summons for settlement of issues to defendants, as provided in the memo of parties, through all permissible modes including electronic mail/whatsapp, on filing of PF/RC.**

Counsel for plaintiff submits that the plaintiff is a 90 years old Sr. Citizen who has been dispossessed from his own house. He prays for a short date and also prays for dasti sumons.

List for further proceedings on **12.03.2026**.

Copy of summons be also given dasti to the plaintiff.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 20.02.2026