

9 CS DJ ADJ 219/26

PARKASH RAM Vs. SUNIL KUMAR

12.03.2026

One of the Regular Stenographers is on CCL from 19.02.2026 till 12.03.2026.

Present: Sh. Pramod Kumar Gupta, Ld Counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff.
Mr. Darwin/Defendant no. 5 in person.

On the previous date of hearing, summons for settlement of issues were issued to defendant. As per the process server's report, summons have been served on defendant no. 1, 2 & 5. Defendant no. 3 & 4 are unserved. RC not received back.

Mr. Darwin/MTS appears on behalf of Sub Registrar-IX – Kapashera/ defendant no.9. Copy of gift deed registered vide registration no.940 in Book 1 Vol. No. 10305, page no. 113 to 121 dated 07.02.2020 is submitted.

Counsel for plaintiff submits that defendant is deliberately trying to sell the suit property. He prays for a short date. He further submits that he has tried to serve the defendant through speed post whose tracking report along with the original receipt and an appropriate affidavit would be placed on record.

Issue fresh summons for settlement of issues to defendant no. 3 & 4 through all permissible modes including electronic mail/whatsapp, on filing of PF/RC.

List for further proceedings on 13.03.2026.

Copy of summons be also given dasti.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 12.03.2026